MiniCoder
GEL 2444K
Speed and position sensor with metal
housing and sin/cos output
Technical information Version 01.12
... automates motion.
LENORD
+BAUER

d Air gap (see air gap table → page 7)
h Width of the target wheel (> 4.0 mm)
Type code
DS21-2444K(01.12) Lenord+Bauer 5
  Signal pattern
K Sin/cos signals 1 Vpp
  Reference mark
– None
N Flag
M Groove
Z Reference tooth (recommended)
  Internal regulation
1 Without internal regulation
R With internal amplitude regulation
  Cable outlet
R Radial
G Axial
T Tangential, cable outlet right (viewed on the mounting surface)
L Tangential, cable outlet left (viewed on the mounting surface)
  Module
1 Scanning of target wheels with module M = 1
3 Scanning of target wheels with module M = 0.3
5 Scanning of target wheels with module M = 0.5
  Connection type
K Flying lead (fixed length: 30, 150, 250 or 600 cm)
N 17-pin receptacle straight, with EMC screening, strain relief and sealing, IP 67 (connected) (1)
M 17-pin receptacle angled, with EMC screening, strain relief and sealing, IP 67 (connected) (1)
  Cable length L
   Stated in cm: 030, 150, 250 or 600
  Cable for temperature sensor (2 m)
– None
M With
2444 _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
(1) (state cable length in cm)
Description
6 Lenord+Bauer DS21-2444K(01.12)
General
MiniCoders and precision target wheels form a unit for the
acquisition of rotary movements.
The MiniCoder scans the ferromagnetic target wheel. The
magnetic field from the MiniCoder is modulated by the ro-
tating target wheel. The integrated sensors and electronics
convert this change into sinusoidal output signals.
Signal pattern
The output signals are two sine/cosine signals offset by 90°
for the detection of direction (tracks 1 and 2) and their inverse
signals, signal pattern K.
1
1
2
2
N*
N
N* Reference signal (track N) optional
To evaluate a reference signal a reference mark (option) on
the target wheel is required. The position of the reference
mark defines the phase position of the reference signal in
relation to the track signals.
Reference marks
The selection of the reference mark is defined by the outside
diameter and rotational speed of the target wheel used, as
both parameters have an effect on the forces acting on the
reference mark. In case of new designs we recommend the
usage of a target wheel with reference mark variant “Z”.
Reference marks can be designed as a groove or flag.
Reference mark N – flag
A metal flag integrated into the target wheel and that is posi-
tioned exactly between two teeth is detected. This reference
pulse can be used for referencing the position. This feature